NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Sacramento County Board of Supervisors will hold a public hearing pursuant to the Fair Maps Act and Elections Code Section 21507.1 at which the Board of Supervisors will receive a report on the redistricting process and permissible criteria to be considered to adjust electoral district boundaries and receive public input on communities of interest and potential district boundaries.

HEARING DATE: TUESDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2021 at 2:00 PM

HEARING LOCATION:

Sacramento County Administration Building Board of Supervisor Chambers 700 H Street, Room 1450 Sacramento, CA 95814

PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES

In compliance with directives of the County, State, and Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), the meeting will be live stream and open to public attendance pursuant to guidelines related to social distancing and minimizing person-to-person contact.

IN-PERSON PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public may address the Board in-person to make a public comment. A facemask and social distancing are required while inside the County Administration Building and Board Chambers. Seating is limited and available on a first-come, first-served basis. Members of the public addressing the Board will be required to complete and submit a speaker request form to Clerk staff. The Chairperson will invite each individual to the podium to make a verbal comment during the public comment period for each agenda item or off-agenda matter.

TELEPHONIC PUBLIC COMMENT

On the day of the meeting dial (916) 875-2500 to make a verbal public comment (follow the prompts for instructions). Refer to the agenda and listen to the live meeting to determine when is the best time to call to be placed in queue for a specific agenda item. Callers may be on hold for up to an extended period of time and should plan accordingly. When the Chairperson opens public comment for a specific agenda item or off-agenda matter, callers will be transferred from the queue into the meeting to make a verbal comment. Each agenda item queue will remain open until the public comment period is closed for that specific item.

WRITTEN PUBLIC COMMENT

- Send an email comment to <u>BoardClerk@saccounty.net</u>. Include meeting date and agenda item number or off-agenda item. Contact information is optional.
- Mail a comment to 700 H Street, Suite 2450, Sacramento, CA 95814. Include meeting date and agenda item number or off-agenda item. Contact information is optional.
- Written comments are distributed to the Board and filed in the record.

VIEW MEETING

The meeting is videotaped and cablecast live on Metrocable 14 on the Comcast, Consolidated Communications and AT&T U-Verse Systems. It is closed captioned for hearing impaired viewers and webcast live at <u>http://metro14live.saccounty.net</u>. There will be a rebroadcast of the meeting on Friday at 6:00 p.m.

MEETING MATERIAL

The on-line version of the Board of Supervisors meeting agenda and associated material is available at http://bospublicmeetings.saccounty.net. Some documents may not be posted on-line because of size or format (maps, site plans, renderings). Contact the Clerk's Office at (916) 874-5411 to obtain copies of documents.

In addition to the Board of Supervisors meeting webpage, Redistricting information and material is available at the Sacramento County Redistricting webpage at https://www.saccounty.net/Redistricting/Pages/Meetings-Hearings.aspx.

ACCOMODATIONS

<u>ADA</u>

If there is a need for an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), medical reasons or for other needs, please contact the Clerk of the Board by telephone at (916) 874-5411 (voice) and CA Relay Services 711 (for the hearing impaired) or <u>BoardClerk@saccounty.net</u> prior to the meeting.

LANGUAGE INTERPRETER

To request language interpretation services, please contact the Clerk of the Board prior to the meeting at (916) 874-5411 or <u>BoardClerk@saccounty.net</u>.

BY THE ORDER OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, County of Sacramento, State of California, this 30th day of November, 2021.

FLORENCE EVANS, Clerk Board of Supervisors